THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2020-10

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 2012-55 (A BY-LAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE LICENSING AND REGULATION OF RENTAL UNITS IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY)

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of North Bay passed Resolution No. 2020-26 at its meeting held Tuesday, January 28, 2020 authorizing an amendment to section 1, section 4, section 6 and section 8 of By-Law 2012-55.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the definition of "City Clerk" in Section 1 of By-Law 2012-55 be amended to remove "or a person delegated by him or her for the purposes of this By-Law."
- That Section 1 of By-Law 2012-55 be amended to include the following definition of "Customer Service Centre Supervisor": "Customer Service Centre Supervisor' shall mean the person who acts as the Supervisor of the Customer Service Centre for The Corporation of the City of North Bay.
- That Section 1.1 definition of "Issuer of Licences" be deleted and replaced by "Issuer of Licences' shall mean the Customer Service Centre Supervisor or his or her designate."
- 4. That section 4.1 be amended by replacing "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 5. That section 6.8 be amended by replacing "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 6. That section 6.9 be amended by replacing "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 7. That section 8.1 be amended by replacing "City Clerk" with "Customer Service Centre Supervisor" hereby assigning the powers of the Issuer of Licences to the Customer Service Centre Supervisor.
- 8. That section 8.2 be amended by replacing "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 9. That section 8.3 be amended by replacing "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 10. That section 8.3.2 be amended by replacing "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 11. That section 8.4 be amended by replacing all references to "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 12. That section 8.5 be amended by replacing all references to "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 13. That section 8.6 be amended by replacing all references to "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 14. That section 8.7 be amended by replacing all references to "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences".
- 15. That section 8.8 be amended by replacing "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences"
- 16. That section 8.9 be amended by replacing "City Clerk" with "Issuer of Licences"

17. That in all other respects By-Law 2012-55 be and is hereby confirmed.

18. That this By-law shall come into force and effect upon being passed.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 28th DAY OF January, 2020.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 28th DAY OF January, 2020.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 28th DAY OF January, 2020.

Mayor Allan McDonald

City Clerk Karen McIsaac